2005 No. 585

ANIMALS

The Brucellosis Control (Amendment) Order (Northern Ireland) 2005

Made - - - - 22nd December 2005

Coming into operation - 12th January 2006

The Department of Agriculture and Rural Development (a), makes the following Order in exercise of the powers conferred by Articles 5(1), 10(6), 18(7), 19, 44, 46(7A) and 60(1) of, and paragraph 5(1) of Part I and paragraph 5(1) of Part II of Schedule 2 to, the Diseases of Animals (Northern Ireland) Order 1981(b).

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Brucellosis Control (Amendment) Order (Northern Ireland) 2005 and shall come into operation on 12th January 2006.

Amendment of the Brucellosis Control Order (Northern Ireland) 2004

2. In paragraph 2 of Schedule 1 to the Brucellosis Control Order (Northern Ireland) 2004(**c**) for the word "Ballyclare" there shall be substituted the word "Ballymena".

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department of Agriculture and Rural Development on 22nd December 2005.



Liam McKibben

A senior officer of the Department of Agriculture and Rural Development

⁽a) The Department of Agriculture for Northern Ireland was renamed the Department of Agriculture and Rural Development by Article 3(4) of the Departments Order 1999 (S.I. 1999/283 (N.I. 1))

⁽b) S.I. 1981/1115 (N.I. 22) as amended by S.I. 1984/702 (N.I. 2) Article 17, S.I. 1994/1891 (N.I. 6) Articles 20 and 23, S.R. 1994 No. 11 and S.R. 2004 No. 362

⁽c) S.R. 2004 No. 361

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order amends Schedule 1 to the Brucellosis Control Order (Northern Ireland) 2004.

Under paragraph 2 of Schedule 1, certain markets are required to submit returns to the Department. The list of markets is amended by the removal of Ballyclare which has now closed and the inclusion of Ballymena.

© Crown Copyright 2006

Published and printed in the UK by The Stationery Office Limited under the authority and superintendence of Carol Tullo, Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office being the Government Printer for Northern Ireland and the Officer appointed to print the Acts of the Northern Ireland Assembly Dd. N2444. C2. 1/06. Gp. 130. 14567.